million in H1 2024. This represents an EBITDA margin improvement of 90 basis points year-on-year,

from 13.5% in 2024 to 14.4% in 2025. The EBITDA growth reflects the combined effect of higher

revenue generation coupled with improved operational efficiencies, underscoring the commitment to

sustainable growth and "Sulzer Excellence."

CHF 229.2

EBITDA margin (January 1 – June 30)

millions of CHF   2025   2024   +/–% organic 1)

EBITDA   251.0   229.2   15.9

Sales   1’743.9   1’699.3   6.3

EBITDA margin   14.4%   13.5%

1) Adjusted for acquisition, divestiture / deconsolidation and currency effects.

Sulzer Midyear Report 2025 – Business review – Financial review 9

report.sulzer.com/myr25

EBITDA margin in the Flow division increased from 11.7% in H1 2024 to 12.2%, up 50 basis points in

a year-on-year comparison. In the Services division, EBITDA margin reached 16.7%, up 30 basis

points in a year-on-year comparison, as a result of ongoing investments in sales excellence.

Chemtech reported EBITDA margin of 11.8%, down 290 basis points from 14.7% reported in H1

2024.

Bridge from EBITDA to EBIT (January 1 – June 30)

millions of CHF   2025   2024   Change in +/–

EBITDA   251.0   229.2   21.8

Amortization   –20.3   –18.8   –1.5

Impairments on tangible and intangible assets   –   –4.6   4.6

Depreciation   –38.0   –35.7   –2.3

EBIT   192.7   170.1   22.6

Financial result

As of June 30, 2025, total net financial expenses reached CHF 14.5 million, compared with

million reported in H1 2024. Net interest expenses increased to   million, compared with

million in H1 2024, primarily due to a decline in interest income. Fair value changes, mainly

associated with hedging instruments, contributed a positive effect of CHF 0.5 million (H1 2024: CHF

-11.4 million). Net currency exchange losses were million, compared with net currency gains

of CHF 3.7 million reported in H1 2024.

CHF 11.8

CHF 7.2

CHF 4.4

CHF 7.7

Effective tax rate at 24.2%